
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1335

**The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment)
(Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 2022**

PART 2

Amendment of the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) Regulations 2009

Amendment of Part 6 (insolvency)

Amendment to heading to Part 6

63. In the heading to Part 6, after “Insolvency” insert “in relation to plan 1, 2, 3 and 5 loans”.

Amendments to regulation 80 (effect of borrower insolvency on student loans and postgraduate degree loans)

64.—(1) In the heading to regulation 80, omit “on student loans and postgraduate degree loans”.

(2) In regulation 80(2)—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (i) for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;
 - (ii) omit “when the person” to the end;
- (c) in sub-paragraph (c), for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “a plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;
- (d) in sub-paragraph (d)—
 - (i) for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “a plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;
 - (ii) omit “when that person” to the end.

(3) In regulation 80(3)—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (i) for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;
 - (ii) omit “when the person” to the end;
- (c) in sub-paragraph (c), for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;
- (d) in sub-paragraph (d)—
 - (i) for “student loan or postgraduate degree loan” substitute “plan 1, 2, 3, or 5 loan”;

(ii) omit “when that person” to the end.